

PAUL S. AOKI, 1286  
Acting Corporation Counsel  
**CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU**  
ROBERT M. KOHN, 6291  
NICOLETTE WINTER, 9588  
530 S. King Street, Room 110  
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813  
Telephone: (808) 768-5234  
Facsimile: (808) 768-5105  
Email: robert.kohn@honolulu.gov  
nwinter@honolulu.gov

**SHER EDLING LLP**  
VICTOR M. SHER (*pro hac vice*)  
MATTHEW K. EDLING (*pro hac vice*)  
100 Montgomery St. Ste. 1410  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (628) 231-2500  
Facsimile: (628) 231-2929  
Email: vic@sheredling.com  
matt@sheredling.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff CITY AND  
COUNTY OF HONOLULU

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I**

CITY AND COUNTY OF  
HONOLULU

Plaintiff,

v.

SUNOCO LP, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 20-CV-00163-DKW-RT

**PLAINTIFF CITY AND COUNTY  
OF HONOLULU’S MOTION TO  
REMAND TO STATE COURT**

No Hearing Date Calendared

Action Filed: March 9, 2020

No Trial Date Set

**MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT**

Plaintiff City and County of Honolulu (“the City”), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby moves this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) for an order remanding this case to the First Circuit Court, State of Hawai‘i. This Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction under any of the eight theories of removal argued by Defendants in their Notice of Removal, Dkt. 1: (1) federal question jurisdiction based on federal common law; (2) federal question jurisdiction under *Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing*, 545 U.S. 308 (2005); (3) federal enclave jurisdiction; (4) the federal officer removal statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1442; (5) complete preemption of the City’s claims by the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401, *et seq.*; (6) jurisdiction under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (“OCSLA”), 43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1); (7) the bankruptcy removal statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1452; and (8) admiralty jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1333.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>LEGAL STANDARDS.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED BECAUSE THERE IS NO SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>10</b>
A.	The Ninth Circuit Has Conclusively Rejected Defendants’ “Governed by Federal Common Law” Argument. ....	10
B.	The City’s Claims Do Not “Necessarily Raise” Any “Substantial Questions of Federal Law.” .....	14
1.	None of Defendants’ Purported Federal Issues Is “Substantial.” .....	16
2.	The City’s Claims Do Not “Necessarily Raise” Any Issue of Federal Law. ....	17
3.	To the Extent Defendants’ “Federal Common Law” Argument Is Cognizable Under <i>Grable</i> , It Fails.....	20
C.	There Is No Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (“OCSLA”) Jurisdiction.....	23
D.	There Is No Federal Officer Removal Jurisdiction Because No Federal Officer Directed the Defendants’ Tortious Conduct. ....	26
1.	Defendants Cannot Show They Were Acting Under a Federal Officer. ....	28
2.	There Is No Causal Connection Between Defendants’ Campaign of Deception and the Activities Described in the Notice of Removal.....	32
E.	There Is No Enclave Jurisdiction Because the City’s Claims Did Not “Arise” Within Any Federal Enclave, Nor Do They Present Any Federal Question. ....	36

1. The City’s Injuries Occurred and Will Occur Exclusively on Non-Federal Lands.....	38
2. Each of the City’s Claims Arose Only Once a Complete Tort Accrued, Which Occurred When and Where the City Suffered Injury—on Non-Federal Lands.....	40
3. Defendants Fail to Identify a Federal Question Arising on Enclaves in Hawai‘i, Over Which the State Has Concurrent Jurisdiction. ....	42
F. Defendants’ “Complete Preemption” Arguments Are Foreclosed. . . . .	44
G. The Case Is Not Removable Under the Bankruptcy Removal Provisions, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1452(a) and 1334. ....	48
1. The City Brings This Action Pursuant to Its Police and Regulatory Powers. ....	48
2. The City’s Action Is Not Related to Any Bankruptcy Case.....	52
3. Equity Requires Remand. ....	55
H. Defendants’ Assertion of Admiralty Jurisdiction Is Baseless. ....	57
1. Admiralty Jurisdiction Is Not a Basis for Removal.....	57
2. There Is No Admiralty Jurisdiction Here. ....	58
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>60</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ali v. Rogers</i> , 780 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	58
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	20, 21, 45
<i>Am. Ins. Assoc. v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	48
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 88 Haw. 241 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	18
<i>Babcock Servs., Inc. v. CH2M Hill Plateau Remediation Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-5093-TOR, 2013 WL 5724465 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 21, 2013) .....	12
<i>Baclaan v. Combustion Eng’g</i> , No. 03-00325 LEK-KSC, 2016 WL 6469257 (D. Haw. Oct. 31, 2016) .....	56
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Arvin Meritor, Inc.</i> , No. 12-00131-SC, 2012 WL 1110001 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2012) .....	40
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	45, 46, 47
<i>Bordetsky v. Akima Logistics Servs., LLC</i> , No. CV 14-1786 (NLH/JS), 2016 WL 614408 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2016) .....	41

*Brooklyn Union Expl. Co. v. Tejas Power Corp.*,  
930 F. Supp. 289 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....24

*Cabalce v. VSE Corp.*,  
922 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Haw. 2013) .....27

*California ex rel. Brown v. Villalobos*,  
453 B.R. 404 (D. Nev. 2011).....51

*California v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
No. C06-cv-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007) .....48

*Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams*,  
482 U.S. 386 (1987) ..... *passim*

*Ching v. Aila*,  
No. CIV. 14-00253 JMS, 2014 WL 4216051  
(D. Haw. Aug. 22, 2014) ..... 38, 43, 44

*City & Cty. of San Francisco v. PG&E Corp.*,  
433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 49, 54

*City of Oakland v. BP PLC*,  
969 F.3d 895, 2020 WL 4678380 (Aug. 12, 2020)..... *passim*

*City of Oakland v. BP PLC*,  
960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020).....2

*Cnty. Hous. P’ship v. Byrd*,  
No. 13-3031 JSC, 2013 WL 6087350 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2013) .....43

*Coleman v. Trans Bay Cable, LLC*,  
No. 19-CV-02825-YGR, 2019 WL 3817822 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019)..... 34, 41

*Collier v. District of Columbia*,  
46 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2014).....40

*Collins v. Yosemite Park & Curry Co.*,  
304 U.S. 518 (1938) .....38



*Coronel v. AK Victory*,  
1 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (W.D. Wash. 2014) .....57

*County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.*,  
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... *passim*

*County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.*,  
960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

*Doe Parents No. 1 v. State, Dep’t of Educ.*,  
100 Haw. 34 (2002) .....42

*Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.*,  
130 B.R. 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....56

*Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006) .....36

*Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh*,  
547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....15

*EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.*,  
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) .....23

*Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker*,  
554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....51

*Faulk v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.*,  
48 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Tex. 1999) .....35

*Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.*,  
463 U.S. 1 (1983) ..... 8, 10, 17, 18

*Gaus v. Miles, Inc.*,  
980 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1992) .....7, 44

*Goncalves ex rel. Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego*,  
865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017) .....27

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing*,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005) ..... *passim*

*Gunn v. Minton*,  
568 U.S. 251 (2013) ..... 12, 15, 44

*Herb's Welding, Inc. v. Gray*,  
470 U.S. 414 (1985) .....60

*Hobson v. Hansen*,  
265 F. Supp. 902 (D.D.C. 1967).....40

*Holliday v. Extex*,  
No. CIV. 05-00194SPKLEK, 2005 WL 2158488 (D. Haw. July 6, 2005).....41

*Humble Pipe Line Co. v. Waggoner*,  
376 U.S. 369 (1964) .....39

*In re Berg*,  
230 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2000) .....51

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) .....23

*In re Fietz*,  
852 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1988) .....53

*In re First All. Mortg. Co.*,  
264 B.R. 634 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....50

*In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
428 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Minn. 2006) .....36

*In re McCarthy*,  
230 B.R. 414 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1999) .....55

*In re Mission Bay Jet Sports, LLC*,  
570 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2009) .....58

*In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007) .....35

*In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in the Gulf of Mexico,  
on April 20, 2010*  
808 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. La. 2011) .....59

*In re Peabody Energy Corp.*,  
958 F.3d 717 (8th Cir. 2020) .....55

*In re Pegasus Gold Corp.*,  
394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005) .....53

*In re Ray*,  
624 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010) .....53

*In re Universal Life Church, Inc.*,  
128 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 50, 52

*Jacobsen v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
993 F.2d 649 (9th Cir. 1992) .....40

*Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.*,  
513 U.S. 527 (1995) ..... 58, 59, 60

*Johnson v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.*,  
69 Haw. 287 (1987) .....42

*Kalaka Nui, Inc. v. Actus Lend Lease, LLC*,  
2009 WL 1227892 (D. Haw. May 5, 2009) .....43

*L’Garde, Inc. v. Raytheon Space & Airborne Sys.*,  
805 F. Supp. 2d 932 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....13

*Littleton v. State*,  
66 Haw. 55 (1982) ..... 18, 42

*LLOG Expl. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London*,  
No. CIVA 06-11248, 2007 WL 854307 (E.D. La. Mar. 16, 2007) .....24

*Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.*,  
398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005).....50

*Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, \_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_,  
No. CV 19-12430-WGY, 2020 WL 2769681  
(D. Mass. May 28, 2020)..... *passim*

*Mater v. Holley*,  
200 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1952) .....37

*Matheson v. Progressive Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
319 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003) .....7, 44

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,  
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019) ..... *passim*

*Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.*,  
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015) .....46

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor*,  
481 U.S. 58 (1987) ..... 9, 45, 47

*Meyers v. Chesterton*,  
No. CIV.A,15-292, 2015 WL 2452346 (E.D. La. May 20, 2015) .....35

*Mississippi River Fuel Corp. v. Cocrehan*,  
390 F.2d 34 (5th Cir. 1968) .....39

*Morris v. Princess Cruises, Inc.*,  
236 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2001) .....57

*Myhran v. Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
741 F.2d 1119 (9th Cir. 1984) .....60

*N.L.R.B. v. Cont'l Hagen Corp.*,  
932 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1991) .....50

*Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....22

*Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 20, 21, 22

*Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012) .....7

*New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell International Corp.*,  
79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996) .....12

*O’Brien v. Fischel*,  
74 B.R. 546 (D. Haw. 1987).....51

*Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins*,  
743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984) .....53

*Parish of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochem. & Refining USA, Inc.*,  
64 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014) .....24

*Phillips v. Osborne*,  
403 F.2d 826 (9th Cir. 1968) .....7

*Raytheon Co. v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.*,  
No. CIV 13-1048-TUC-CKJ, 2014 WL 29106 (D. Ariz. Jan. 3, 2014).....13

*Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.*,  
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) ..... *passim*

*Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.*,  
522 U.S. 470 (1998) .....8

*Ryan v. Dow Chem. Co.*,  
781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....34

*Spittler v. Charbonneau*,  
145 Haw. 204 (Ct. App. 2019) .....42

*Tabieros v. Clark Equip. Co.*,  
85 Haw. 336 (1997) .....18

*Theriot v. Bay Drilling Corp.*,  
783 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1986) .....60

*United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.*,  
191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999) ..... 11, 12

*Vaden v. Discover Bank*,  
556 U.S. 49 (2009) .....8

*Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.*,  
551 U.S. 142 (2007) ..... 26, 28

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4).....49

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1333 .....4, 57

28 U.S.C. § 1334 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....7, 57

28 U.S.C. § 1442 ..... 2, 9, 26, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1452 ..... *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 2701 .....59

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....40

42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....4

42 U.S.C. § 7416 .....46

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b) ..... 4, 9, 23

46 App. U.S.C. § 740 .....58

46 U.S.C. § 30101(a) ..... 57, 58

Pub. L. No. 86-3 ..... 38, 42

Pub. L. No. 94–258, § 201(11)(d), 90 Stat. 303, 309–10 (1976) .....29

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 663-1 .....18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....12

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 .....57

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Clause 17.....37

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) Torts §§ 158, 161 .....42
